

STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In re CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN,
SOUTHERN DIVISION

SC: 161492
USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH, PLLC,
d/b/a GRAND HEALTH PARTNERS,
WELLSTON MEDICAL CENTER, PLLC,
PRIMARY HEALTH SERVICES, PC, and
JEFFERY GULICK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL, and MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES DIRECTOR,

Defendants.

Kerry Lee Morgan (P32645)
Randall A. Pentiuk (P32556)
PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
LONANG Institute
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200
Wyandotte, MI 48192
Main: (734) 281-7100
F: (734) 281-2524
KMorgan@pck-law.com
RPentiuk@pck-law.com

Gerald R. Thompson (P-29003)
37637 Five Mile Rd., #397
Livonia, MI 48154
Main: (734) 469-7150
thompson@t-tlaw.com
Of Counsel

LONANG INSTITUTE'S MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

LONANG Institute moves this Court for leave to file a brief as amicus curiae in this Court, and states in support of its motion:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii, iii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION IS THE KEY.....	5
A. The 1945 Emergency Power of the Governor Act Does Not Confer Power to Regulate the Entire State, Either Uniformly or by Regions.....	5
B. The 1976 Emergency Management Act Does Not Confer Power to Regulate or Control Private Persons and Resources For Private Purposes.....	9
C. The “Construction of Act” Clauses is a Rule of Construction, Not a Means to Void the Statute’s Limitation.....	12
II. WHAT IS THE NATURE OF LEGISLATION?.....	15
A. First Test: Creating New Rules Where There Were None Before.....	15
B. Second Test: The Governor’s Orders Fail Constitutional Process.....	17
C. Third Test: The Governor’s Orders Fail the <i>Youngstown</i> Criteria.....	19
1. The Preamble States Policy Reasons.....	20
2. Policies Proclaimed as Rules of Conduct.....	20
3. Government Officials Authorized to Promulgate Additional Rules.....	21
D. Fourth Test: Rules of General Applicability.....	22
E. Fifth Test: The Introduction of New Legal Terms.....	23
F. Sixth Test: The Proximity of a Legal Code.....	24
III. THE RIGHT SIDE OF HISTORY	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Hardenbergh v. Dep’t of Treasury,</u> 323 Mich. App. 515, 523, 917 N.W.2d 765, 769 (2018).....	13
<u>Korematsu v. U.S.,</u> 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	28-30
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland,</u> 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	24
<u>Sebring v. City of Berkley,</u> 247 Mich. App. 666, 674, 637 N.W.2d 552 (2001).....	13
<u>Trump v. Hawaii,</u> 138 S. Ct. 2392, 201 L. Ed. 2d 775 (2018).....	30
<u>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm,</u> 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900 (2020).	22
<u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</u> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	19, 33
 <u>Public Acts</u>	
Emergency Powers of Governor Act, PA 302 of 1945.....	2-10,12,14-17,22,33
Emergency Management Act, PA 390 of 1976.....	2,3,5,9,10,12,14-17,22,33
 <u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 10.31, <i>et. seq.</i>	32
MCL 10.31(1).....	5,6
MCL 10.31-33.....	4
MCL 10.32.....	12
MCL 30.401, <i>et. seq.</i>	32
MCL 30.403(1)-(2).....	5,9
MCL 30.403(3)-(4).....	9
MCL 30.404.....	9
MCL 30.405.....	9,10,12
MCL 30.405(1)(j).....	12
MCL 30.406.....	9,10,11
MCL 600.916.....	3

Michigan Constitution

Separation of Powers Clause..... 14,33
 Non-Delegation Clause..... 14,33
 Article I..... 4,33
 Article III, Section 2..... 4,5,25
 Article IV..... 4,33
 Article IV, Section 1..... 5
 Article IV, Section 6..... 4,5
 Article IV, Sections 22, 23, 24, 25 and 26..... 17,18
 Article V, Secs. 1 and 2..... 4,5
 Article VI..... 4
 Article VII..... 4
 Article VIII..... 4
 Article X..... 4
 Article X, Section 2..... 10,33
